

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION SEVEN (*DETROIT*)

In the Matter of:

**ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS
OF MICHIGAN,**

Case No. 7-RC-64788

and

**ASSOCIATED CONCRETE CONTRACTORS
OF MICHIGAN,**

Case No. 7-RC-64796

and

CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN,

Case No. 7-RC-64723

Employers,

and

**LOCAL 514, OPERATIVE PLASTERERS' AND
CEMENT MASONS' INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND
CANADA, AFL-CIO,**

Petitioner,

**LOCAL 1, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS,
AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor.

**BROADCAST DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES, INC.,**

Case No. 7-RC-64603

Employer,

and

LOCAL 514, OPERATIVE PLASTERERS' AND

**CEMENT MASONS' INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND
CANADA, AFL-CIO,**

Petitioner,

and

**LOCAL 1, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS,
AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor Local 1/Cross-Petitioner,

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF BRICKLAYERS
AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS, AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor,

DEMARIA BUILDING COMPANY, INC.,

Case No. 7-RC-64870

Employer,

and

**LOCAL 514, OPERATIVE PLASTERERS' AND
CEMENT MASONS' INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND
CANADA, AFL-CIO,**

Petitioner,

and

**LOCAL 1, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS,
AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor Local 1/Cross-Petitioner,

and

LOCAL 9, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF

**BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS,
AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor Local 9,

AMALIO CORPORATION, INC.,

Case No. 7-RC-64611

and

E.L.S. CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Case No. 7-RC-64787

Employer,

**LOCAL 514, OPERATIVE PLASTERERS' AND
CEMENT MASONS' INTERNATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND
CANADA, AFL-CIO,**

Petitioner,

and

**LOCAL 9, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS,
AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor,

RONCELLI, INC.,

Case No. 7-RC-66599

and

BARTON MALOW COMPANY,

Case No. 7-RC-66611

and

ALBANELLI CEMENT CONTRACTORS, INC.,

Case No. 7-RC-66641

Employers,

and

**LOCAL 514, OPERATIVE PLASTERERS' AND
CEMENT MASONS' INTERNATIONAL**

**ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND
CANADA, AFL-CIO,**

Petitioner,

and

**LOCAL 1, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS,
AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor Local 1/Cross-Petitioner,

and

**LOCAL 9, INTERNATIONAL UNION OF
BRICKLAYERS AND ALLIED CRAFTWORKERS,
AFL-CIO,**

Intervenor Local 9,

**LOCAL 514, OPERATIVE PLASTERERS' AND CEMENT MASONS'
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND CANADA,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. Intervenor’s Request for Review Should Be Denied as to Barton, Roncelli, and E.L.S. Because Those Employers Did Not Have a 9(A) Agreement that Could Act as a Contract Bar to the Petitions.....3

 1. The MCE 9(a) recognition language does not act as a contract bar relating to Roncelli.....3

 B. Regardless of the Whether the MCE Agreement is Applicable and Constitutes a 9(A) Agreement Between Barton, Roncelli, E.L.S., and Local 9, Petitioner Requested a Residual Unit for Employees Explicitly Excluded by the MCE Agreement.....4

 C. The Regional Director Rightfully Found that the Statewide Heavy and Highway Agreement Did Not Bar the Petition Regarding Albanelli Cement.....8

IV. CONCLUSION.....9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>General Cable Corp.</i> , 139 NLRB 1123 (1962).....	8
<i>G.L. Milliken Plastering</i> , 340 NLRB 1169 (2003)	4, 5, 6
<i>Maramount Corp.</i> , 310 NLRB 508 (1993)	9
<i>Premier Plastering</i> , 342 NLRB 1072 (2004).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Royal Crown Cola</i> , 150 NLRB 1624, 1625 (1965).....	7, 8
